

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Jun 06, 2013, 7:59 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

Supreme Court No.87844-7

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Petitioner,

vs.

Kenneth Slert,

Respondent.

Lewis County Superior Court Cause No. 04-1-00043-7
The Honorable Judge James Lawler

Respondent's Supplemental Brief

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Attorneys for Respondent

BACKLUND & MISTRY
P.O. Box 6490
Olympia, WA 98507
(360) 339-4870
backlundmistry@gmail.com

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS 1

I. Prior Proceedings..... 1

II. Statement of Facts..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. In the absence of a justiciable controversy, the Supreme Court should not issue an advisory opinion in this case.4

 A. Standard of Review..... 4

 B. The public trial issue does not present a justiciable controversy in light of the Court of Appeals decision reversing Mr. Slert’s conviction for a violation of his constitutional right to be present..... 4

II. The trial court violated Mr. Slert’s and the public’s right to an open and public trial..... 6

 A. Standard of Review..... 6

 B. Jury selection in a criminal trial must be open and public..... 6

C. The dismissal of jurors during an *in camera* proceeding closed to the public violated the requirement that criminal trials be open and public. 8

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Presley v. Georgia, 558 U.S. 209, 130 S.Ct. 721, 175 L.Ed.2d 675 (2010)
..... 6, 7, 8, 9, 12

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of California, Riverside Cnty., 464
U.S. 501, 104 S.Ct. 819, 78 L.Ed.2d 629 (1984) (Press-Enterprise II) 11

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court, 478 U.S. 1, 106 S.Ct. 2735, 92
L.Ed.2d 1 (1986) (Press-Enterprise I)..... 8

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

Diversified Indus. Dev. Corp. v. Ripley, 82 Wn.2d 811, 514 P.2d 137
(1973)..... 4, 5

In re Morris, 176 Wn.2d 157, 288 P.3d 1140 (2012) 8

Knight v. City of Yelm, 173 Wn.2d 325, 267 P.3d 973 (2011) 4

McDevitt v. Harborview Med. Ctr., No. 85367-3, 291 P.3d 876 (2012) ... 6

Pappas v. Hershberger, 85 Wn.2d 152, 530 P.2d 642 (1975)..... 6

State v. Bone-Club, 128 Wn.2d 254, 906 P.2d 325 (1995)..... 6, 7, 8, 9, 12

State v. Brightman, 155 Wn.2d 506, 122 P.3d 150 (2005)..... 8, 9

State v. Easterling, 157 Wn.2d 167, 137 P.3d 825 (2006) 6, 7

State v. Eggleston, 164 Wn.2d 61, 187 P.3d 233 (2008) 4

State v. Irby, 170 Wn.2d 874, 246 P.3d 796 (2011) 10, 11, 12

State v. Njonge, 161 Wn. App. 568, 255 P.3d 753 (2011)..... 6

<i>State v. Slert</i> , 169 Wn. App. 766, 282 P.3d 101 (2012) review granted in part, 176 Wn.2d 1031, 299 P.3d 20 (2013)	2, 3, 5, 9
<i>State v. Strode</i> , 167 Wn.2d 222, 217 P.3d 310 (2009).....	7, 8, 9, 12
<i>State v. Sublett</i> , 176 Wn.2d 58, 292 P.3d 715 (2012)	7, 11, 12
<i>State v. Wise</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1, 288 P.3d 1113 (2012)	7, 8, 11, 12
<i>Walker v. Munro</i> , 124 Wn.2d 402, 879 P.2d 920 (1994).....	5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. I	6
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	6
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	6, 10
Wash. Const. art. I, § 10.....	6
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22.....	6, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RAP 2.5.....	4
